Rev 1.00 Dec 2017
U
ser’s M
anual
ISL26104AV28EV1Z
User’s Manual: Evaluation Board
Industrial Analog and Power
AN1800 Rev. 1.00 Page 2 of 37

• Noise histogram analysis
• FFT analysis
1.2 Ordering Information
1.3 Related Literature
• For a full list of related documents, visit our website
• ISL26104 product page
Part Number Package (Pb-Free)
ISL26104AV28EV1Z Evaluation Board
AN1800 Rev. 1.00 Page 3 of 37
Dec 15, 2017
ISL26104AV28EV1Z 1. Overview
Figure 1. Evaluation Board for the ISL26104
AN1800 Rev. 1.00 Page 4 of 37
Dec 15, 2017
ISL26104AV28EV1Z 2. Functional Description
2. Functional Description
2.1 Hardware
The ISL26104AV28EV1Z evaluation board enables evaluation of the ISL26104 Analog-to-Digital Converter
(ADC). The ISL26104 is a high performance 24-bit ADC that includes a very low noise programmable gain
amplifier. The ISL26104 offers multiple gain selections: 1x, 2x, 4x, 8x, 16x, 32x, 64x, and 128x. It offers 20 word
rate selections from 2.5Sps to 4000Sps (clock = 4.9152 MHz). Gain and word rate selections are made by writing
to on-chip registers.
The board comes with an ISL26104 soldered in place. This can be removed and an ISL26102 soldered in its place
if desired.
2.2 Evaluation Board Overview
The ISL26104AV28EV1ZA evaluation board is made up of two sections. These sections are galvanically isolated
with a multi-channel isolation chip. The two different sections of the board can be readily identified in Figure 1 on
page 3, which shows an image of the board. The ISL26104 ADC and its associated circuitry (voltage reference and
input signal components) are on the left side of the image. The ADC and its associated circuitry are powered by a
laboratory supply. The microcontroller with its USB interface is on the right side of the image. This circuitry is